amounts at agreed future dates at a specified exchange rate.  Such contracts enable the Group to mitigate the risk of adverse
movements in foreign exchange rates in relation to principal and interest payments arising under the US dollar note issue.

The Group receives fixed amounts in US dollars and pays both variable interest rates (based on Australian BBSW) and fixed interest
rates based on agreed fixed interest rates.  As a result of issuing the US notes denominated in USD the Group has entered into cross
currency interest rate swaps which have fully economically hedged the US notes USD principal outstanding and also the obligation
to pay fixed USD interest to floating AUD interest. The following table details the swap contracts principal and interest payments over
various durations at balance sheet date.

Sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect on profit/(loss) after tax and on equity if the Australian dollar had increased
(strengthened) by 10% or decreased (weakened) by 10% at balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.  Profit/(loss)
after tax excludes discontinued operation.

1 year or less 2 - 3
years 4 - 5
years More than 5 years Total
$m $m $m $m $m

30 June 2018
Buy US dollar - interest
Amount (AUD) 15.8   31.5   31.5   112.8   191.6
Exchange rate 0.8354   0.8381   0.8381   0.8147   0.8241
Amount (USD) 13.2   26.4   26.4   91.9   157.9

Buy US dollar - Principal
Amount (AUD) -   -   -   357.1   357.1
Exchange Rate -   -   -   0.8401   0.8401
Amount (USD) -   -   -   300.0   300.0

30 June 2017

Buy US dollar - interest
Amount (AUD) 6.7   13.4   13.4   41.3   74.8
Exchange rate 0.9387   0.9387   0.9387   0.9387   0.9387
Amount (USD) 6.3   12.6   12.6   38.8   70.2

Buy US dollar - Principal
Amount (AUD) -   -   -   159.8   159.8
Exchange Rate 0.9387   0.9387   0.9387   0.9387   0.9387
Amount (USD) -   -   -   150.0   150.0

SCA Property Group & Retail Trust

Shopping Centres Australasia Property Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2018

45

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it can borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.  This risk is managed by
maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings and through the use of interest rate swap contracts.